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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE PROBATE COURT
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE CASENO.2018682302854  FILED
IN THE MATTER OF: MAY 13 200
Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch GREENVILLE ¢ OUNTY
oo PROBATE cCouRTt
Shauna M. Waddell, individually and as FIRST AMENDED
Personal Representative of the Estate of PETITION
Florence Petrak Mensch and John R.
Mensch,
Petitioners,
V.

Stecling Raymond Mensch I, individnally,
as former Personal Representalive of the
Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch and in
his former capacity as Agent under Power
of Attorney for Florence Petrak Mensch,

Respondent.

The Petitioners, John R. Mensch and Shauna M. Waddel!, individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch, complaining of the above-named
Respondent, Sterling R. Mensch III, individually, in his former capacity as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch and in his former capacity as Agent under
Power of Attorney for Florence Petrak Mensch, would respectfully show unto this Honorable
Court as follows:

. PARTIES AND JURISDICTION
1. Petitioner, John R, Mensch, is a citizen and resident of West Linn, Oregon.
2. Petitioner, Shauna M, Waddell, is a citizen and resident of Easley, South Carolina.
3. Respondent, Sterling R. Mensch III, individually, as former Personal Representative of the
Estate of Fiorence Petrak Mensch and in his former eapacity as Agent under a Power of
Attorney for Florence Petrak Mensch, is a citizen and resident of Greer, South Carolina.

4. Florence Petrak Mensch died on April 26, 2018 in Greenville County, State of South Carolina

(“Decedent™).



10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

Petitioners are adult descendants, successors in interest and named as bencficiaries in
Decedent’s Will, which is on file with the Court, and named as beneficiaries of certain non-
probate assets owned by Decedent.

Respondent way appointed Personal Representative of the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch
by this Court on January 23, 2019,

Respondent was removed as Personal Representative of the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch
by Order of this Court on December 4, 2019,

Respondent, Sterling Raymond Mensch, 111, was named as Agent under a Power of Altorney
for Florence Mensch in that certain Durable Power of Attorney recorded in the Greenville
County Register of Deeds Office on May 18, 2010 in Deed Book 2372 at Page 3133.

That this Court has personal jurisdiction over the parties hereto.

This Ceurt has subject matter jurisdiction over the causes of action set forth herein.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

Sterling Raymond Mensch, III, John R. Mensch and Shauna M. Waddell arc the biological
children of Florence P. Mensch and named as equal beneficiaries in Florence P. Mensch's Will,
which has been filed with the court.

Florence P. Mensch was not married at the time of her death.

Respondent, Sterling Raymond Mensch, 11 was named as Agent under a Power of Attorney
for Florsnce P. Mensch in that certain Durable Power of Attorney recorded in the Greenville
County Register of Deeds Office on May 18, 2010 in Deed Book 2372 at Page 3133,

After numerous requests by Petitioners for Respondent to communicate with Petitioners and
provide information relating to the Decedent’s assets, Respondent continued fo ignore such

requests and to withhold information from Petitioners.



15. Several months after Florence Mensch’s death in 2018, when Respondent had failed to file the
Application for Probate, Petitioner, Shauna Waddell, attempted fo set up at least three meetings
with Respondent to review the assets of the Estate and Respondent cancelled each time. Ata
fourth meeting scheduled by Shauna Waddell at the house owned by Florence Mensch which
Respondent did and sﬁll does reside, Respondent attended the meeting but would oot provide
any of the requested records, and only vaguely described Florence Mensch’s accounts without
providing any specific information and failed to disclose the transfers he had made nor the fact
that he had not filed tax retums for 2017 or 2018,

16. When asked by Shauna Waddell about the status of the Estate, Respondent indicated that he
was waiting on his mother’s income tax return to be prepared. A few months later, when asked
again about the status of the Estate, Respondent indicated that he was dropping everything off
at the attorney’s office so that the attorney could administer the Estate. When Shauna Waddell
called David Merline’s office, which is the attorney that Respondent claimed to be using,
David Merline told Shauna Waddell that he had not heard from Respondent. Subsequently,
when Shauna Waddell asked Respondent about why David Merline had not heard from him,
Respondent indicated that the secretary at Merline & Meachem’s office must have lost the
documents.

17. Pursuant to § 62-8-114 of the South Carclina Power of Attorney Act, Petitioners requested
Respondent, Sterling Raymond WMensch IIT, to provide an accounting of receipts,
disbursements and transactions conducted on behalf of the Principal, Florence Petrak Mensch,
during his time serving as Agent under a Power of Attorney for Priﬁcipal, and such provides
that the Agent under the Power of Attorney raust comply with the request within thirty (30)

days from the date of the request which was made on March 22, 2019. Respondent, Sterling



Raymand Measch, 111, failed to comply, or respond with a reason why he needed more time to
comply, and therefore has violated § 62-8-114 of the South Carolina Power of Attorney Act.

18, Subsequent to the filing of Petitioner’s Petition, upon motion by Petitioners for partial
summary judgment and to compel, the Court issued an Order on August 28, 2019, attached to
this Petition as Exhibit A, which required Respondent to produce an accounting of all receipts,
disbursements and transactions conducted on behalf of the principal from May 17, 2010 until
Florence Petrak Mensch’s death on April 26, 2018, along with supporting documentation for
such, along with an accounting of all probate and non-probate assets.

19. At the hearing on August 21, 2019, Respondent’s attorney brought a box of documents to the
hearing which were given to the Respondent's attorney the day before the hearing, Such
documents did not constitute a complete accounting of all receipts and transactions conducted
by Respondent, nor did it satisfy the request for an accounting of the probate and non-probate
assets of the Estate.

20. The Order dated August 28, 2019 warned Respondent that there would be severe consequences
if he did not comply.

21. Respondent did not produce the information required after the August 28, 2619 Order was
issued, and Petitioner's refiled its Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Motion to
Compel in accordance with the Order.

22. The Court issued an Order on December 4, 2019, attached to this Petition as Exhibit B whick
required Respondent to do the following:

A Provide a full accounting of the probate and non-probate assets of the Estate
of Florence Mensch, along with all supporting documentation for such accounting,

and subpoena any records which were not in Respondent’s possession and control
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within ten (10 days from entry and execation of the Order; to comply with § 62-
8-114 and provide & full accounting of receipts, disbursements and transactions
conducted on behalf of the Principal, Florencs Petrak Mensch, during Respondent’s
time as Agent under Power of Attorney for Florence Petrak Mensch within ten (10)
days from enfry and execution of the Order; and to comply with the Petiioners
request for a non-probate property inventory in accordance with South Carolina
Probate Code § 62-3-706 within ten (10) days from entry and execution of the
Order.

B. Reimburse the Petitioners from Respondent’s personal funds in the amount
of Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) within thiri.;y (30) days of entry
and execution of this Order.

C. Comply with the instructions set-forth in the Order dated August 28, 2019
and produce the records and accountings required therein within ten (10) days from
entry and execution of the August 28, 2019 Order, which include, but not are not
limited to: the items that Respondent failed to preduce as outlined in the Affidavits
of John Mensch and Shauna Waddell which were filed with the Court.

D. Respondent was to identify the name and identity of the account holder and
institution for any financial accounts that received funds from any account formerly
owned by Florence Petrek Mensch (regardless of whether or not such account was
owned jointly with ancther person), or aceounts now owned by the Estate of
Florence Petrak Mensch, including any funds which were transferred before or afier
her death, via online transfer, withdrawal of cash or check written to such person

or account, Such accounts specifically include, but are not limited to: the account



ending in 3259 and all accounts outlined in the Affidavits of John Mensch and
Shauna Waddell which were filed with the Court. Respondent was ordered to
identify any and afl financial accounts in his name, or any other person or entity’s
name, which received finds from an account formerly owned by Florence Pefrak
Mensch, ineluding but not limited to: the bank of America checking account ending
in 7059 and the UBS retirement account ending in 1480 GE. Sterling Mensch was
to provide the information outlined in this paragraph to Petitioners within five (5)
days from entry and execution of'this Order.

23_ Respondent did not provide any information after the entry and execution of the December 4,
2019 Order, and therefore it follows that Respondent has still not accounted for, nor provided
the necessary documentation required by the August 28, 2019 and December 4, 2019 Orders,

24. After over six months from the entry and execution of the December 4, 2019 Order,
Respondent has not produced any further information and has continued to disregard the
Court’s Orders.

25. The December 4, 2019 Order removed Respondent as Personal Representative of the Estate of
Florence Petrak Mensch.

26. The December 4, 2019 Order stated, “Due to the Respondent’s willful faiture to comply with
the Order dated August 28, 2019, the clear risk of loss to the Estate of Florence Mensch and
Respondent’s violation of South Carolina Probate Code § 62-3-704 and § 62-3-706,
Respondent Sterling Mensch is hereby removed as Personal Representative of the Estate of
Florence Petrak Mensch.”

27. The December 4, 2019 Order appointed Shauna Waddell as Personal Representative of the

Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch.



28. Respondent’s counsel filed a Motion to be relieved as counsel on February 11, 2020 which
stated, “Sterling Raymond Mensch, III has been uncooperative, non communicative and
nonresponsive to the undersigned’s numerous requests for information to enable the
undersigned to propetly represent him. In particular, Sterling Raymond Mensch, II1 did not
respond to numerous email requests for meetings necessary to properly prepare for the hearing
held on Novembet 20, 2019, and in fact failed to appear at such hearing. In additien the
undersigned on December 9, 2019 emailed Mr, Mensch the order issued as a result of the
hearing and to date the undersigned has had oo response or other communication from Sterling
Raymond Mensch, ITL”

29. After obtaining statements and other documentation from the varions bank accounts owned by
Florence Petrak Mensch, Petitioners discovered that Sterling Mensch had made hundreds of
online transfers to himself and to his family which amounted to hundreds of thousands of
dollars from Florence Mensch's accounts to his own accounts during his time as Power of
Attomey for Florence Petrak Mensch.

30. Respondent withdrew a Jarge amount of cash from Florence Mensch’s bank account through
various teller withdrawals.

31. Respondent transferred funds from the Bank of America checking account of Florence Petrak
Mensch, account namber ending in 7059 for online payments of the credit card bill for the
Bank of Amcnca credit card owned by Sterling Mensch, to account ending in account number

7061,



32. The transfers made by Sterling Mensch were in violation of the South Carolina Power of
Attorney Act, the Power of Attorney of Florence Petrak Mensch and other applicable statutory
and common laws of South Carolina.

33. After further obtaining bank statements for accounts owned by Sterling Mensch, Petitioners
discovered that Respondent, Sterling Mensch, had spent the money Respondent transferred
from Florence Petrak Mensch to his Bank of America Checking Account ending in 3259 on
extravagant dinners, events for his family, jewelry, extensive travel, furniture, wine and liquor
and other expenditures for Respondent’s own personal benefit.

34, Upon information and belief, Sterling Mensch added himself as a joint cwner of Florence
Mensch’s Bank of America checking account ending in account number 7055,

35. In less than three and a half years, between December 23, 2014 and April 23, 2018, Stcrling
withdrew and/or transferred well over a million dollars from the IR A and investment accounts
of Florence Mensch into her Bank of America checking account ending in 7059.

36. Florence Mensch’s rent, meals and memory care expenses at managed care facilities for those
three and a half years totaled only $215,410.39 and, between December 23, 2014 and April
23, 2018 she received approximately $116,254.55 in income from GE Pension and Social
Security during that time.

37. On April 23, 2019, three days before Florence Petrak Mensch passed away while she was in
hespice care and wﬁen it was obvious that she was very close to death, Respondent transferred
$259,000.00 from Florence Mensch’s UBS retirement aceount, which would have passed to
Fiorence Mensch’s three children under her Will, to Florence Mensch’s Bank of America

checking account ending in 7059, From the time of Florence Mensch’s death until February



13, 2019, Respondent proceeded to transfer these funds from Florence Mensch’s Bank of
America checking account to his checking account ending n 3259,

38. Prior to the Court removing Respondent as Personal Representative of the Estate, Respondent
listed Florence Petrak Mensch’s UBS Retirement Account on the Probate Inventory with a
value of $409,652.44, which is what it would had been had Respondent not transferred
$259,000.00 from the UBS retirement account to Florence Petrak Mensch’s checking account
three days before Florence Mensch’s death, which Sterling Mensch had made himself a joint
owner of.

39. The transfers made by Respondent from the retirement accounts of Florence Mensch ereated
unnecessary tax liability for Florence Petrak Mensch and her Estate.

40. Respondent failed to file tax returns for Florence Mensch for years 2017 and 2018, and the
taxes which were due have now accrued failure to file penalties, failure to pay penalties and
other penalties and interest which continue to accrue to Florence Mensch’s Estate.

41, After Florence Petrak Mensch’s death, Respondent failed to notify the Company paying
Florence Mensch’s pension that she had passed away, and Respondent continued to remove
fands from Florence Petrak Mensch’s checking account which included the pension funds. By
the time Sterling Mensch was replaced as Personal Representative by Shauna Waddell, the
balance in Florence Mensch’s checking account was less than the Pension payments her
account received after her death.

42, Respondent has subjected the Estate to potential. liability for the pension funds due to
Respondent not reporting Florence Mensch’s death to the Company and taking the pension

funds out of Florence Mensch’s account for his own personal use.



43,

44.

43.

46.

47,

43.

While Responden{ was Power of Attorney for Florence Mensch, he kept a large proportion of
ker assets In GE Stock, which lost a substantial amount of value, and even as it continued to
decline he neglected to scek financial advice or to sell the stock, despite being advised that he
should sell such by Shauna Waddeli.

While Sterling Mensch was Agent under Power of Attorney for Florence Mensch, Ms.
Mensch had to pay penalties and interest to South Carolina Department of Revenue and the
IRS for five years in a row; 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015 md 2016.

During Respondent’s time as Agent under the Power of Attorney for Decedent, Decedent had
several liens filed against her for failure to pay homeowners assocjation dues and failure to pay
income ’taxes.r A Lis Pendens and Complaint was filed by the homeowner’s association against
Decedent in the Greenville County Court of Common Pleas for failure to pay homeowners
association dues, and only after such was filed did Respondent pay the homeowners association
dues.

ﬁwpondent also failed to recover over 18 parcels of unclaimed property in Decedent’s name
in the amount of $38,208.00 even after being informed of such by Petitioner, Shanna M.
Waddell, on multiple occasicns.

Upon an accounting of the assets of the Estate, along with an accounting of the receipts and
dishursements by Respondent during his time as Agent under the Power of Attorney for
Florence Petrak Mensch, such accounting will show that assets were misappropriated by
Respondent in violation of the South Carolina Power of Attorney Act and other applicable
South Carolina laws.

Respondent has continued to fransfer large amounts of funds from his financial accounts in an

effort to make himself judgment proof.
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FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(FAILURE TOQ COMPLY WITH § 62-8-114 OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA FOWER OF
ATTORNEY ACT)

49.  That all allegations set forth berein which are not inconsistent herewith are hereby
realleged as if fully set férth in this cause of action.

50.  Petitioners are Successors in Interest to Decedent’s Estate as named beneficiaries
in Decedent’s Will which has been filed with the Court and have been named as E;ene:ﬁciaries on
certain non-probate assets.

51.  Respondent, Sterling Raymond Mensch, 11, was appointed Agent under: the Poﬁzer
of Aftorney for Florence R. Mensch in that certain Durable Power of Attorney recorded in the
Greenvilie County Register of Deeds Office on May 18, 2010 in Deed Book 2372 at Page 3133,
and such is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

52.  Pursuant to § 62-8-114 of the South Carclina Power of Attormey Act, Petitioners
requested Respondent, Sterling Raymond Mensch I, for an accounting of receipts, disbursements
and transactions conducted on behalf of the Principal, Florence Petrak Mensch, during his time
serving as Agent under a Power of Attorney for Principal, and such provides that the Agent under
the Power of Attarney must comply with the request within thirty (30) days from the date of the
request which was made on Mareh 22, 2019.

53.  Respondent, Sterfing Raymond Mensch, III, failed to comply, or respond with a
reason why he needed more time to comply, and therefore has viclated § 62-8-114 of the South
Carolina Power of Attomey Act. As previously stated herein, the Court has issued Orders attached
hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B dermanding that Petitioner comply with § 62-8-114 and provide

an accounting of the assets of the Estate.
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54.  Respondent has willfully disregarded the Court’s Orders and has not produced
documentation nor responses of any kind after the December 4, 2019 Order was issaed.

55.  Petitioners request the Court issue further Orders and Rules to Show Cause
demanding Sterling Raymond Mensch, III to comply with the statute and to proﬁde an accounting
of receipts, disbursements and transactions conducted on bebalf of the Principal, Florence Petrak
Mensch, during Sterling Raymond Mensch, II’s time serving as Agent under the Power of
Attomey since May 17, 2010.

56.  Asa direct and proximate result of Respondent’s failure to comply with § 62-3-114
of the South Carslina Power of Attorney Act and with the Court’s Orders, the Estate of Florence
Mensch has suffered damages, including but not limited to: actual, consequential, ineidental and
punitive damages.

57.  Petitioners are therefore entitled to recover damages for Respondent's failure to
comply with § 62-8-114 of the South Carolina Power of Attorney Act and subsequently with the
Court’s Qrders in an amount fo be determined by the Court.

FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(ACCOUNTING)

58. Al allegations set forth herein which are not inconsistent herewith are hereby
realleged as if fully set forth in this cause of action.
59,  Decedent’s Will expliciily states in Item 12 on Page % and 10:
“My Personal Representative and Trustee shall keep all records and books of
account and shall prepare inventories and accountings which must be filed with the '
Probate -Court, and shall give the beneficiaries a statement of thelr receipts and
disbursements and investments at least annually.”

60.  Decedent’s Will firther states in Item 12 on Page 10:

-12-



“At all reasonable times my Personal Representative and Trustee shall make all
records, books of account, inventories and related papers and documents available
for inspection by the beneficiaries hereunder or their anthorized representé.tives.”

61.  Despite several demands by Petitioners, and several Orders issued by the Court,
Respondent has failed to provide or otherwise make available all records, books of accoumt,
inventories and related papers and documents.

62.  Inaddition, Petitioners filed a demand for non-probate praperty inventory with the
Probate Court and Respondent has not provided such as of the filing of this Petition.

63. _Petiﬁoners are entitled to seek an accounting by Sterling Mensch of all receipts and
expenditures made to or from funds or accounts of Florence Mensch or the Estate of Florence
Mensch and for all other personal property of Florence Mensch used or possessed by Sterling
Mensch for the entire period during which Sterling Mensch held power of attomey for Florence
Mensch and of all of the probate and non-probate assets of the Estate, and Petitioners request an
Order from the Court demanding that Respondent produce an accouvnting disclosing all
transactions conducted by him In his capacity as former Agent under Power of Attorney for
Florence Mensch and as former Personal Representative of her Estate,

FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(PETITION TO REVIEW AGENT’S CONDUCT UNDER POWER OF ATTORNEY
AND GRANT APPROPRIATE RELIEF PURSUANT TO § 62-8-116 AND § 62-8-117 OF
THE SOUTH CAROLINA POWER OF ATTORNEY ACT)

64,  That all allegations of this Petition are reaffirmed as fully as if repeated herein.

65.  Pefitioners, as beneficiaries natned in Decedent’s Will, request the Court to
construe the Power of Attorney and review Respondent,.Sterling Raymond Mensch’s conduct

during his time as Agent under the Power of Attorney for Decedent.
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66,  Decedent had several liens filed against her for failure to pay homeowners
association dues and income taxes during Respondent’s time as Agent under a Power of Attorney
for Decedent. A Lis Pendens and Complaint was filed by the homeowner's association against
Decedent in the Greenville County Court of Common Pleas for failure to pay homeowners
association dues, and only after such was filed did Respondent pay the homeowners association
dues,

67. Decedent’s Estate is valued substantially lower than Petitioners expected, and upon
an af:oounting of the receipt and disbursements, such accounting will prove large amounts of assets
were misappropriated by Respondent in violation of the South Carolina Power of Attorney Act
and Florenge Mensch’s Power of Attorney. |

68.  Upon review of the bank statements of Florence Petrak Mensch, Respondent made
a large amount of online transfers and teller withdrawals during his time serving as Agent under
Power of Attorney for Florence Mensch.

69,  Respondent failed to file tax returns for Florence Mensch for 2017 and 2018 which
have caused, and will continue to cause, large amounts of penalties and interest to be owed by her
Estate.

70,  Petitioners request the Court order Sterling Raymond Mensch, I, to restore the
value of the Principal’s property to what it would have been had the violation(s) not occurred
pursuant to § 62-8-117 ofthe South Carolina Probate Code, including any interest and appreciation

that should have accerued from the time of the viclation.

FOR A FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY)

71.  That all ailegations set forth hercin not inconsistent herewith are hereby realleged
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as if fully set forth in this cause of action.

72.  Respondent owed fiduciary duties including a duty of care and duty of loyalty to
Florence Mensch and the successors in interest to her Estate by virtue of his capacity as Agent
under power of attorney for Florence Mensch.

73.  Respondent breached these fiduciary duties by:

A. Making numerous transfers from Florence Mensch’s account(s) to his own bank
accounts for Respondent’s personal gain;

B. Failing tc keep an adequate record of all receipts, dishursements and
transactions made on behalf of Florence Peirak Mensch;

C. Failing to act only within the scope of authority granted in the power of
attorney;

D. Failing to act loyally for the Principal’s benefit;

E. Failing to attempt to preserve Principal’s estate plan;

F. Failing to file tax retums for Florence Mensch causing her to incur

substantial penalties and interest which continue to accrue to her Estate;

G. Failing to invest Florence Mensch’s assets in a prudent manmer;

74,  In addition to the duties owed to Florence Mensch and to the suceessors in inferest
to her Estate during her life, Respondent, as Personal Representative of the Estate owed fiduciary
duties inch_zding duty “olf care and duty of loyally to the Petitioners as beneficiaries of Florence
Mensch’s Estate.

75.  Respondent ignored requests by Petitioners for an accounting of receipts and
disbursernents during his time as Power of Attorney despite the requirement to provide such under

§ 62-8-114 of the South Carolina Power of Attorney Act.
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76.  As Personal Representative of the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch, Respondent
has a fiduciary duty to the beneficiaries of the Estate and has breached that duty by failing to
comply with the requests for an accounting of receipts and disbursements made by him as Agent
under the Power of Attorney in accordance with § 62-8-114 of the South Carolina Power of
Attorney Act.

T7.  Decedent’s Will explicitly states in Item 12 on Page 9 and 10:

“My Personal Representative and Trustee shall keep all records and books of
account and shall prepare inventories and acéountings which must be filed with the
Probate Court, and shall give the beneficiaries a statement of their receipts and
disbursements and investments at least annually.”

78.  Decedent’s Will further states in Item 12 on Page 10:

“At all reasonable fimes my Personal Representative and Trustee shall make all
records, books of account, inventories and related papers and documents available
for inspection by the beneficiaries hereunder or their authorized representatives.”

79,  Despite numerous requests by Petitioners for Respondent to communicate with
Petitionars and provide information relating to the Decedent’s assets, Respondent continued to
ignore such requests and to withheld information from Petitioners, and has still not provided the
accounting or documentation that the Court demanded him provide in the August 28, 2019 and
December 4, 2019 Orders.

80.  When asked by Shauna Waddell about the §tatus of the Estate, Respondent
indicated that he was waiting on his mother’s income tax return to be prepared. A few months
later, when asked again aboutthe status of the Estate, Respondent indicated that he was dropping

everything off at the attorney’s office so that the atforney could administer the Estate, When
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Shauna Waddel] called David Merline’s office, which is the attomey that ﬁespondent claimed to
be using, David Merline told Shauma Waddell that he bad not heard from Respondent.
Subsequently, when Shaima Waddell asked Respondent about why David Merline bad not heard
from hirm, Respondent indicated that the secretary at Merline & Meachem’s office must have lost
the documents,

81.  During the time Respondent was refusing ta provide information and refusing to
move forward with probating the Estate, he transferred a large amount of the funds he had taken
from Florence Mensch’s accounts to hls own accounts and engaging in excessive spending as
shown by his financial accounts and as will be further shown by an accounting of the iransactions
Respondent engaged in.

82. Upon an accounting of the assets of the Estate, and of the receipts and
disbursements from the transactions conducted by Respondent during his time as Agent under the
Power of Aﬂc'wmey for Florence Petrak Mensch, such accounting will prove that assets were
misappropriated and/or used improperly by Respondent in violation of the South Carolina Power
of Attorney Act and other applicable laws of South Carolina.

83.  As Personal Representative of the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch, Respondent
has a fiduciary duty to the beneficiaries of the Estate and has breached that duty by failing to
comply with the requests for an accaunting of receipts and disbursements made by him as Agent
under the Power of Attormey in accordance with § 62-8-114 of the South Carolina Power of
Attorney Act, along with his failure to properly respond and make records available to the
beneficiaries of the Estate, which continues as of the date of this Amended Petition despite the
Orders from the Court demanding that Respondent provide the accounting and supporting

documentation.
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84,  In addition, Respondent breached that duty by failing to inform Petitioners that he
had not filed tax returns, that he had stolen money from the pension fund, that he had converted
assets belonging to the Estate to his own and that he had spent most of the money he took for his
and his families own personal benefit and enjoyment.

85.  Asadirect and proximate result of Reépondent’s breach of his fiduciary duties, the
Estate of Florence Mensch has suffered damages, including but not limited to, actual,
consequential end incidental dameges associated with the Agent’s breach. Petitioners are thexefore
entitled to recover damages for the Respondent’s breach in an amaount to be determined by the trier
of fact.

FOR A FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(FRAUDULENT AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION AND CONCEALMENT)

86.  That all allegations cantained hetein are re-zlleged and incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth herein.

87.  After Respondent refused to move forward with administering the Estate, and after
several months passed with no information from Respondent, Shauna Waddell began to inguire as
to the status of the Estate and the assets of the Estate.

88.  Shauna Waddell attempted to set up at least three meetings with Respondent to
review the assets of the Estate and Respondent cancelled each time. At a fonrth meeting schednled |
by Sheuna Waddell, Respondent showed up to the mesting, because such was at Florence
Mensch’s property which Respondent was occupying, but did not provide any of the requested
records, only vaguely described the accounts without providing any specific information and failed
to disclose that he had not filed tax returns for Florence Mensch nor that he had taken hundreds of
thousands of dolliars from Flerence Mensch’s accounts during his time as power of attorney for

Florence Mensch.
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89.  When asked by Shauna Waddell about the status of the Estate, Respondent stated
that he was waiting on his mother’s income tax return to be prepared. A few months later, when
asked again about the status of the Estate, Respondent indicated that he was dropping everything
off at the attorney’s office so that the attorney could administer the Estate. When Shauna Waddell
called David Merline’s office, which is the attorney that Respondent claimed to be using, David
Merline told Shauna Waddell that he had not heard from Respondent. Subsequently, when Shauna
Waddell asked Respondent about why David Merline had not heard from him, Respondent
indicated that the secretary at Merline & Meachem’s office must have lost the documents.

90.  Incontrast to the representation by Respondent that he was waiting on the 2018 tax
return to be filed, Respondent in fact did not file a tax return for Florence Mensch in 2017 nor
2018 and had not retained David Merline to help with administration of the Estate,

81.  Respondent intentionally made the false representation due to the fact that he had
taken large amounts of money from Florence Mensch during the years that he served as Agent
under Power of Atforney for Florence Mensch, and was attemapling to delay any action or
knowledge by Peti‘tioners so that he could further transfer and spend the funds he had taken and
was confinuing to take from Florence Mensch and her Estate,

92.  Prior to the Cowrt removing Respondent as Personal Representative of the Estate,
Respondent listed Florence Petrak Mensch’s UBS Retirement Account on the Probate Inventory
with a value of $409,652.44, which is what it would have been had Respondent not transferred
$259,000.00 from Florence Mensch’s UBS retirement account to Florence Measch’s checking
account three days before Florence Mensch'’s death. Upon information and belief, Sterling Mensch
had previously made himself & joint owner of such checking account which was also never

disclosed to Petitioners. Such was & misrepresentation to Petitioners as beneficiaries of the Estale,
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and also a misrepresentation to the Court in the notarized Probate Inventory he submitied to the
Court.

93.  Respondent’s failure to produce an accounting to Petitioners, even aftes two Orders
were issued from the Court demanding that he do so, and his failure to disclose the fact that he had
taken large amounts of money from Florence Mensch and not filed tax retums, constitute
fraudulent concealment as he had a duty to speak due to the Court’s Orders and due to his pesition
as Personal Representative of the Estate of Florence Mensch.

94.  Respondent owed a duty of care to communicate truthfully with Shanna Waddell
and John Mensch as equal beneficiaries under Florence Mensch’s Will and successors in interest
10 the Estate of Florence Mensch.

95.  Respondent continuously breached his dufy by failing to exercise due care in
comsmunicating and providing information to Petitioners.

96.  Petitioners justifiably relied on the representations by Respondent.

97.  Petitioners have suffered loss as a result of the misrepresentations by Respondent
in an amount to be shown at the friat of this case.

98. Peﬁtion.e.rs are entitled {o all actual, consequential and incidental damages caused
by Respondent’s Fraudulent and Negligent Misrepresentations and Concealments. Respondent’s
actions were willful, wanton or in reckless disregard of Petitioners’ rights and therefore Petitioners

are entitled to punitive damages.

FOR A SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
{CONVERSION)

99.  That all allegations confained herein are re-alleged and incorporated herein by

reference as if fully set forth herein.
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100. Respoﬁdent used his capacity as Power of Attomey to exercise exclusive control
and dominion over fands, financial accounts, and other property owned by Florence Mensch for
Respondent’s own benefit, including but not limited to, numerous teller cash withdrawals and
online transfers from accounts owned by Florence Mensch to accounts owned by Respondent.

101. Respondent made hundreds of online transfers from accounts owned by Florence
Mensch to himself and to his family during his time as Power of Attorney for Florence Petrak
Mensch and during his time as Personal Representative of the Estate of Florence Mensch.

102, Respcndent withdrew cash from Florence-Mensch’s accounts ’(hmugﬁ nﬁmemus

teller withdrawals,
103. Respondent used such funds transferred from Florence Mensch’s accounts to his

accounts to benefit Respondent in the form of extravagant purchases and expenditures for

Respondent and his family.

104,  On April 23, 2019, three days before Florence Petrak Mensch passed away, wfﬁle
she was in hospice care and when it was obvious that she was very close to death, Respondent
transferred -$2.59,000.00 from Florence Mensch’s UBS refirement account, which would have
passed to Florence Mensch’s three children under her Will, to her checking account ending in
7058. From the time of Florence Mensch's death until February 18, 2019, Respondent proceeded
to transfer funds from the checking account ending in 7059 to his checking account ending in
3259;

105.  Inthe event that Respondent added his name as a joini account holder to any
accounts owned by Principal, such creation of a joint account was improper in breach of
Respondent’s fiduciary duties to Florence Mensch and the successors in interest fo her Estate.

106, Pursuant to S.C, Code Ann. §62-6-201 and the common law of South Carolina,
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any finds in a joint account of Sterling Mensch and Florence Mensch belonged to Florence
Mensch because Florence Mensch contributed the funds to the joint account(s).

107. The Estate of Florence Mensch is the rightful and beneficial owner of the funds
converted by Respondent.

108.  Agent has refused to relinquish control over the property described above.

109, Agent has therefore converted property owned by Florence Mensch and her
Estate.

| 110. The Estate of Florence Mensch is therefore entitled to an order for possession of

the property described above; damages for Respondent’s unfawful retention of the property; or,
in the event the property may not be had,’ for an grder directing payment of the value of the

property improperly converted by Respondent.

FOR A SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(NEGLIGENCE)

111, That all allegations contained herein are re-alleged and incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth herein.

112, Respondént owed a fiduciary duty to Florence Mensch and her successor in interest
as her Agent under Power of Attorney.

113,  Respondent breached his duty by not diversifying her investments and leaving a
large amount of Florence Mensch’s assets in GE stock and failing to sell the stock despite
significant decline in the stock. Respondent further breached this duty by failing to file tax returns
for Florence Mensch for 2017 and 2018 despite taxes being due which in addition to the tax
liability which was unnecessarily incurred has also caused large amounts of penalties and interest,

including but not limited to: failure to file and failure to pay penalties.
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114, Respondent made large amounts of transfers and liquidated Florence Mensch’s
interest in certain assets which would have gained in value if such transfers and liquidations had
not occurred.

115. Respondent’s negligence proximately caused damage to Florence Mensch, her
Estate and her successors in interest.

116. Due to Respondent’s negligence in not diversifying Florence Mensch’s assets and
not filing tax returns, among other facts listed in previous paragraphs of this Petition and to be
further discovered in discovery for this matter, the Estate of Florence Mensch and Petitioners as
her succesgors in interest have been damaged in an amount to be determined by the Court.

FOR A EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(MOTION FOR EVICTION/EJECTMENT)

117. That all allegations contained herein are re-alleged and incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth herein.

118. In the Court’s December 4, 201¢ Order attached hereto as Exhibit B, the Court
states, in pertinent part, f‘"['he Court will not issue as part of this Order for Sterling Mensch to
vacale the Homc Jocated at 512 New Tarleton Way, Greer, SC 29650 (the “Home”) because that
issue is not properly before the Court and Respondent was not on notice of such request. However,
the successor Personall Representative, Shauna M, Waddell, has certain statutory powers and
anthority under the Will and she may decide how she wishes to possess or control the Home, In
addition, the Court cautions Respondent against removing any fixtures in the Home and against
damaging the Home, or the surrounding Property, in any way, There will be severe consequences
if the Respondent causes damage to the home, including sanctions and potentially being held in

contempt until such damages is repaired by Respondent.”
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119, DPetitioners request an Order from the Court requiring the Petitioner to vacate the
Property located at 512 ﬁew Tarleton Way, Greer, SC 29650.

120. To_the extent of any damage caused to the home, Petitioners request an Order from
the Court requiring Respondent repair such damages.

FOR A NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(UNJUST ENRICHEMENT/MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED)

121, That all allegations cantained herein are re-alleged and incorporated berein by
reference as if fully set forth herein.

122, Respondent took funds, financial accounts, and other property owned by Floretice
Mensch and utilized said property for his own personal benefit in violation of the Power of
Attorney Act and the Finencial Power of Atforney.

123, Respondent has refused to return any of the funds and/or property he improperly
converted for his own personal benefit.

124.  Asa result of Respondent’s actions and conduct described herein, Respondent has
received and appreciated benefits that would be inequitable for him to retain under the
circumstatices.

125. Respondent should be required {o disgorge all moneys, profits and other gains that

he has obtained at the expense of Florence Mensch and her Estate.

FOR A TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST)

126. That all allegations contained herein are re-alleged and incorporated herein by

reference as if fully set forth herein.
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127. Petitioners request the Court to impose a Constructive Trust in favor of the Estate of
Florence Mensch over all funds which were transferred, or withdrawn, by Sterling Mensch from
Florence Mensch’s accounts.

128. Petitioners request the Court to impose a Constructive Trust in favar of the Estate of
Florence Mensch over all funds whick were transferred by Sterling Mensch from Florence
Mensch's UBS retirement account, or any other account owned by Florence Mensch, to the Bank
of America Checking Account which Sterling Mensch made himself a joint owner of and over all

funds which Sterling Mensch now has in his possession.
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WHEREFORE, the Petitioners pray as follows:

)

2)

3

9

3)

For an Order compelling Respondent, Sterling Raymond Mensch, I, to provide an
iternized accounting of all receipts and disbursements made as Agent under Power
of Attorney fo or from funds or accounts owned by Florence Petrak Mensch since
May of 2010, as he is required to under § 62-8-114 of the South Carolina Power of
Attorney Act;

For an Order compelling an accounting of all of the probate and non-prebate assets
of the Estate, and an order from the Court demanding that Respondent make all.
tecords, books of account, inventories and related papers and documents available
for inspection by the Petitioners or their anthorized representatives;

For the Court o construe the Power of Attomey of Florence Petrak Mensch and
review the Agent’s conduct, and grant appropriate relief pursuant to § 62-8-116 and
as provided in § 62-8-117 to restore the value of the principal’s property to what it
would have been had the viclation(s) not oceurred;

Petitionérs request the Court to impose a Constructive Trust in favor of the Estate
of Florence Mensch over all funds which were transferred by Sterling Mensch from
Florence Mensch’s UBS retirement account, or any other account owned by
Florence Mensch, to the Bank of America Checking Account which Sterling
Mensch made himself a joint owner of and over all funds which Sterling Mensch
now has in his possession;

Aj ud;gment for damages, including all actual, consequential and punitive damages;
Reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of this action;

For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper,
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May 12, 2020

BROWN, MASSEY, EVANS,
MCLEOD & HAYNSWORTH, LLC

Tk 117

Tylér E. McLeod (8.C. Bar # 101309)
R. David Massey (S.C. Bar #3681)
106 Williams St.

Greenville, SC 29602

(364) - 271-7424
imclecd@bmembhlaw.com

davidmassey@bmemhlaw.com

Artorneys for Pefitioners,
Shauna M. Waddell and Johu B, Merrsc!!
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STATE OF SOUTH CARQLINA ) IN THE PROBATE COURT
)
CQUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUTT
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE ) CA. No.: 2018-ES-2302854
OF FLORENCE PETRAK MENSCH )
) FILED
John R. Mensch and Shaunia M. Waddell, )
3 AUB 28 2019
» ) GREENVILLE COUNTY
Pefitioners, ) PROBATE COURT
) ORDER
V5. )
)

Sterling Raymond Mensch 111, individually, )
as Personal Representative of the Estate of
Florence Petrak Menseh and in his former
capacity as Agent under 2 Power of
Attornoy for Florence Petrak Mensch,

Respondent.

)
)
)
),
)
}
)

This matter comes before the Conrt on Angust 2, 2015 upon Petitioners, John R, Mensch
and Shavna M, Waddell, filing the following motions: (§) a Motlon for partial Summary
Judgment pursnant to Rute 56 of the South Carglina Rules of Civil Procedure as to Pelitioners’
claims for failure to comply with § 62-8-114 of the South Carolina Probate Code, Accounting,
Removal of Personal Representative, and Applicaion for Appointment of Personal
Representative; and (ii) & Motion to Compel requesting the Court to compel Respondent to
comply with § 62-8-114 of the South Carolina Probate Code, which requires Respondent to
provide an ac_ccunting -cf' receipts, disbursements and tmnsactions conducted on behalf of the
Principal, Florence Petrak Mensch, during Respondent’s time as Agent under Power of Attemey
for Florence Pemak Mensch. Petitioners also requested an Order compelling Respondent to

provide an accounting of the probate and non-probate assets of the Estie, and for Respondent to
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meke 2l records, books of account, inventaries and related papers and documents available for
inspection by the beneficiaries or their enthorized representatives pursuant to Decedent’s original
Will which is on Ble with the Court. In addition, Petitioners requested the Court to demand
Respondeat to produce 4 non-probate property imventory, based upon Petitioners baving filed
Form 327, which was filed with the Conrt and served on Respondent on March 18, 2018, and
which Respondent had not provided fo Petitioner as of the day of the hearing. A hearing was held
on the peading motions on Augnust 21, 2019, Present at the hearing were Tyler E. McLeod of
Brown, Massey, Evans, McLeod & Haynsworth, LLC representing Petitioners and Shama
Waddell, and Ben Leaphart of Ashmore Leaphart & Rabon, LLC representing Respondent.

Based or the pleadings filed in this matier, the Court’s file, affidavits filed with the Court
and the arguments of Counsel, I find as follows:

L Petiffoner’s Motien for partial Summary Judpment

As ta Petitioners’ clpim for faiture to comply with § 62-8-114 of the South Caralina
Power of Atiomey Act, Respondent produced a one-page spreadsheet showing some of the
financial informalion one day prior to the hearing and produced records st the hearing which
Respondent’s Counsel represenfed to the Court may bs all of the records, The Court makes no
roling as to the sufficiency or complefeness of such spreadsheet or records. If anything is
missing from fhe spreadsheet or the records, Respondent shell provide Pelitioners with a
complete accounting of all eceipts, disbursements or transactions conducted on behalf of the
principal from May 17, 2010 until Decedent's death on April 26, 2018, along with supporting
documentation for such, within ten (10) days from entry and execution of this Order. 1 anything
is missing from the records, Respondent shall be responsible for cbtaining such records,

including but not Hmited to, serving any subpoenas upan banks or other financial instifutions te
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oblain such records, within ten (10} days from entry and execution of this Order. Due to the
records being produced at (he hearing on August 21, 2019, Petitianers did not bave an
opportunity to review such records prior fo the hearing and therefore could not confirm whether
the records were sufficient. If Petitioners determine that such sccountiug or supporting records
are insufficient, or Respondent fails to produce the complete accounting and all records within
1en (10} days from entry and execution of this Order, then Petitioners may refile their motion for
summary judgment. Considering that Respondent produced cextain records end in a Hght most
favorable to the Respondent, the records may be sufficient; therefore, Penitioners® Motion for
Summary Judgment with regand to Petitioners” claim for fuilure to comply with § 62-8-114 of
the Samth Carelina Power of Attomey Act is DENIED, although Petitioner may refife 2 motion
for summary judgment if Petitioner determines that Respondent has not produced the acconnting
showing all receipts and disbursements along with all supporting documentation, or has failed to
subpocna any necessary records, within ten (10) days of entey and execution of this Grder.

As to Petitloners’ clalms for an accomting and demand for non-probate property
inventory, Respondent did not respond to Pelitioners’ request to make all the records, books of
account, inventories and related papers and documents avaitabie to the beneficiaries es requested
by Petitioners and gs required, by Decedent’s Will. At 3:30 p.m. on the day before this hearing,
Respondent. provided to Petionets a box of information along with a ore-page spreadshect
sumumary showing some of the financial information.  Petitioners contend that the snummary was
insuffcient and was not a satisfactory response to their request for all records, books of account,
inventories énd related papers and documents. Due to the last minute defivery of the documents,
Petitioners have had insufficient time to review the recards. Respondent shall send Pefitioners

all records for the probate and non-probate assefs within ten (10) days from entry of this Order.

#3

']



1n addition, Respondent shall send Petitioners the non-probate property invenfory within ten (10}

days from entry of this Order, Respondent shall be responsible for requesting and issuing any

subpoenas for all recards, including but not limited to serving any subpoenas upon nstitufions fo

obtain such records, witkin ten (10) days from entry of this Order, If Respondent does not
deliver afi the records, books of account, mventories and related papers end documents in his

possession, along with the non-probate property inventory, to Petittoners within ten (10) days

from entry of this Order Respondent will be sanctioned and ordered to pay atiomey’s fees and

costs of Petitioners, incloding the attorney’s fees and costs to file a subsequent motion to enforee
this Order. In the event that Respondent must order or subpeena financial records to comply

with this Order, Respondent must order or subpoens such records within ten {10} days from entry

and execntion of this Order and provide a copy of the request or subpaena to Pelifiopers,

Respondent must provide to Pe_:tiﬁoners copies of any records received pursuant 1o a subpoensa ar

request within ten (10) days from receipt of such records,

As to Petitioners’ claim for removal of Stexling Measch, IIl as Personal Representative,
in reviewing this man_a'z in a light most favorable to the nonmoving party nnd considering the
guidance provided by our Supreme Court, in Blackmion v. Weaver, 356 5.C. 245, 164, 621 8.B.24
42 (8.C., 2005) , *...The power to Terove a personal representative should be executed with
preat caution, and not at afl, unless it is made lo appear to be necessary for the protection of the
estale, to prevent Joss or injury to it from misappropriation, maladminisiration or fraud." Citing
Smith v. Heyward, 115 8.C. 145, 164, 105-8.E. 275, 282 (1920}, the Court finds that there is not
sufficient evidence at this time to support Respondent’s removal as Personal Represenfative,
However, the Court is concerned by the Respondent's irresponsiveness, and he is cautioned that

he is walldng on thin ice. For this reason, if Respondent continues to fail to perform his duties as
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Personal Representative of the Estate, or there appears to be a risk of Joss to the Estate, the Court
will reconsider this metter, or Petitioner, Shauna Waddell, may request review in a formal
hearing related to her Application for Appointment as Personel Representative. Therefore,
Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment a3 te removal of Personal Representative is
DENIED, subject to the Court reserving the right to review this matter on {ts awn or upon
motion by Pelitioners, and to remove the Personal Representative if he continues to fail to
perform his duties as Personal Representative of the Estate or there appears 1o be a risk of loss to
the Estate,

H. Petitioner's Motion 10 Compet

As to Pelitioncrs’ Motion 10 Compel the required documents under § 62-8-114 of the
Sounth Carolina Power of Aftomey Act, the non-probate property inventory and all records, books
of account, inventories and relaled papers and documents, Respondeat produced one day prior to
ihe hearing a one-page spreadsheet showing some of the financial infonmation and produced
records af the hearing which Respondent’™s Connsel represented to the Cowrt may be sll of the
recards, except for Bank of America account statements for the year 2016, The Court makes no
niling as to tha sufficiency or completeness of such spreadsheet or the records, If anything is
missing from the accounting o the records, Respondent shall provide Petitioners with a complete
accounting of all receipts, disbursements or transactions coaducted on behaif of the prncipal
from May 17, 2010 until Decedent’s death on April 26, 2018, along with supporfing
documentation for such, within ten (10) days fiom entry of this Order. Respondent shall also
produce the non-probats property inventory and all records, boeks of account, inventeries and
1elated papers and documents as required by the Decedent’s Will within ten (10) days fiom entry

of this Order. 1f anything is missing from the records, Respondent shall be responsible for
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obiaining suck records, including but not Hmited to serving any subpoenes upon institutions o
obtaitt such records, within ten (16) days from entry of this Order.  Due fo the records heing
produced on the day of the hearing, Petitioners bad no opportunity to review the records
thoroughly and therefore could not confirm whether the records were sufficient. Respondent
provided a spreadshest listing some expenses of the Estafe and records which may or may not be
all of the records of the Estate, ard the Court makes ne finding as to aceuracy or completeness of
the records or any accounting. If Petitioners determine that tecords are deficient, or Pefitioner
determines that Respondent has not produced all records or documents within ten (10) days from
entty of this Order, Petitioner can file an edditional Motion to Compe} requesting a more
suffisient and complete production of records from Respondent. Respondent is ordered to
produce all such records within ten {10) days of entry of this Order.  In the event that
Respondent must order or subpoerra financial records to comply with this Order, Respondent
must order or subpocna such records within ten (10) days from entry of this Order and provide a
copy of the request or subpoens to Petitioners, Respondent must provide te Petitioners copjes of
any records received pursuant to a subpoena or request withfa ten (10) days from receipt of such
records. |

Due to the Respondent’s Failure to produce all weaxds within the timeframe required by §
63-3-114 of the South Carolina Power of Attorney Act, failure to make all records nva‘ilahle
pursuant to the Will, and failure ia respond o Pefitioners' demand for non-probate property
jnventory, Respondent’s share of this estate shall be reduced by $1,500.00, representing a portion
of the attorney’s fees and costs ineirred hy Petitloners as a result of pursuing these motions.

¥f Respondent fails to comply with this Order, he will not enjoy any more leniency from

the Court, and there may be severe copsequences for Respondent, including immposition of
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sanctions, attorney’s fees, and costs of Petitioners.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

=,

Clayton L. Jennings’
Assoeiate Probate Judge
Greenville County Probate Cour

August X3 _, 2019

Greenville, South Carclina
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Exhkit &

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE PROBATE COURT
)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
IN THE MATTER CF THE ESTATE ] C.A.No.: 2018-ES-2302854
OF FLORENCE PETRAK MENSCH % FILED
Joln R. Mensch and Shauna M. Waddell, % DEC 04 2018
) GREENVILLE COUNTY
Pelitioners, } PROBATE COURT
) ORDER
Vs, )
: )
Sterling Raymond Mensch I§I, individually, )
as Personal Representative of the Estate of )
Florence Petrak Mensch and in his former )
capacity as Agent under a Power of )
Attormney for Florence Petrak Mensch, )
)
Respondent. )
)

This matter came before the Couwrt on Cetober 16, 2019 vpoa a Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment and a Motion to Compet filed by Petitioners, John R. Mensch and Shauna
M. Waddell. An Order dated August 28, 2019 was previously issued by this Court, following 2
hearinpg on August 21, 2019 on Petitioners previous Motions. Petitioners refiled the Motions fun
accordance with the Order dated August 28, 2019 due to Respondent’s fuiluze to comply with the
Order and to produce all records and accountings required by such Order. A hearing was then
bield on November 20, 2019, Present at the hearing were Tyler E. McLeod of Brown, Massey,
Evans, McLeod & Hoynsworth, LLC representing Pefitioners, Shauna Waddell and Jofn
Mensch; and Ben Leaphart of Ashmore Leaphart & Rebon, LLC representing Respondent,

Based on the pleadings fled in this. matter, the Court’s fle, affidavits filed with the

Courl, the arguments of Counsel, and the Order dated August 28, 2019, I find as follows:
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1. 1 find that the Respondent has wilifilly failed to comply with the Court’s Order dated
August 28, 2019, which ordered Respondent to provide a full accounting of the probate and non-
probate assets of the Estate of Florence Measch, along with all supporting documentatien for
such accounting, and to subpoena any records which were not in Respondent’s possession and
control within fen (10) days from entyy and execution of the Qrder; ta comply with § 62-8-114
and provide a full accounting of receipts, disbursements and transactions conducted on behalf of
the Principal, Florence Petrak Mensch, during Respondent’s time as Agent under Power of
Attomey for Florence Petrak Mensch within ten (10) days from entry and execution of the Order;
and to comply with the Petitioners request for a non-probate property invenimy in aceordance
with South Carolina Probate Code § 62-3-706 within ten (10) days from entry and execution of
the Order.

2, Dueto Respondent's willful failure to comply with the Order dated August 28, 2019, the
clear risk of loss to the Estate of Florence Mensch and Respondest’s viclation of Scuth Corolima
Probate Code § 62-3-704 and § 62-3-706, Respondent, Sterling Mensch, is hereby removed as
Personal Representative of the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch.

3, The Court appoints Shauna M. Waddell 1o serve as suceessor Personal Representative of
the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch because she is nemed as (ke first successor in the Fimst
Codicil to the Will of Florence Pefrak Mensch, and she shall serve without bond.

4. Respondent, due to his faflure to comply with the Order dated August 28, 2019, has
caused the Petiliopers to Inour unnecessary attoméy's fees and costs and therefore the Court
orders that Respondent must reimburse the Petitioners from Respondent’s personel funds in the
amount of Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) within thirty (30) days of entry and

exccution of this Order, in addition to the $1,500.00 thai Respondent paid as ordered by the courd
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in the Order dated August 28, 2019, As an alternative to Pefitioners seeking collection from
Respondent, in the event that Respondent fails to make the payment within thirty days (30) from
entry and execution of this Order, the Respondent’s share of the Bstate, If any, shall be reduced
by Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00), along with intetesi which will begin to
accrue after thirty days (30) from entry and execution of this Order on amounts unpaid by
Respondent at the legal rate of interest. If a Court Jater determines that Respondent does nat
have an interest in the Estate, or if Respondent’s share of the Estate is not sufficient to cover the
full emount, Respondent shall still owe from his personal funds Ten Thousand and 00/100
Dollars {$10,000.00), along with any interest that accrues on such amount, to Petitioners, The
Petitioners may also seek further sanctions against Respondent if he fails to comply with this
Ordex, including attorney's fees and costs incurred to enforce this Order and collect such
amounts.

5. The Court Orders that any financial sccounts formerly in the name of the Decedent,
Florenee Petrak Mensch, and financial accounts now owned by the Estate of Florence Petrak
Mensch, shall be transferred into the name of Shauna M. Waddell, as Personal Represenfative of
the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch, mcluding but not limited to: the Bank of America
thecking account ending in 7059 aud the UBS retirement account ending in 1480 GE. The
Personal Representative should not distribute finds unless authorized to .do g0 hy this Court.

6. The Court Orders that all assets of the Fstate of Florence Petrak Mensch shall be
transferred 1o Shanna Waddell, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Florence Mensch, and
she shall have the right fo take possession and control of all assets of the Estate of Florence
Mensch.

7. The Court will net issue as part of this Qrder for Sterling Mensch to vacate the Home
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located at 512 New Tarleton Way, Greer, SC 29650 (the “Home") because that issue is not
properly before the Court and Respondent was not on notice of such request. However, the
successor Personal Represeptative, Shatuna M. Waddell, hos certain statutory powers and
authority under the Will and she may decide how she wishes to possess or control the Home. In
addition, the Court cautions Respondent against temoving any fixtures in the Home and against
dameging the Home, or the surmounding Property, in any way. There will be severs
consequences if the Respoﬁdmt causes damage to the Home, including senctions and potentially
belog held in contempt, until such damage is repaired by Respondent,

8. The instructions set forlh in the Order dated August 28, 2019 still apply, and Respondent
must produce the records and secountings required therein within ten (10) days from eniry and
execution of this Order, which include, but not are not limited to: the items that Respondent
failed to produce as outlined in the Affidavits of John Mensch and Shauna Waddell which were
filed with the Court,

9. In addition, I find that Respondent must identify the name and ideatity of the account
holder gud institution for any financial accounts that received funds from any account formerly
owned by Florence Petrak Mensch (regardless of whether or not such account was owned jolntly
with another person), or accounts now owned by the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch, including
any fiznds which were transferred before or afier her death, via online transfer, withdrawal of
cash or check written to such person or account, Such accounts specifically include, but are ot
limited to: the acconnt ending in 3259 and all accounts cutlined in the Affidavits of John Menseh
and Shapna Waddell which were filed with the Court, Sterling Mensch must identify aty and &ll
finangial accounls in his name, or any other person or entify’s name, which received funds from

an account formerly owned by Florence Petrak Mensch, including but not limited to: the bank of
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America checking account ending in 7059 and the UBS retirement account cnding in 1430 GE.
Sterling Mensch shall provide the information ouflined in this paragraph to Petitioners within
five (5} days from entry and execution of this Order.

I cormmend Respondent’s attorney, Ben Leaphart, for his efforts at communieation with
his Client and his efforts in attempting to get his Client to comply with the Court’s Order.
However, it appears 1o this Courl that Sterling Mensch has disregarded the Court’s Order dated
August 28, 2619 and has aitempted to hide certain information from Petitioners.

If Respondent continnes 1o disregard the Court's Orders, there will be further
consequences, inclnding the possibility of sanetions, bsing held in contempt of court, and

payment of all reasonable altomey*s fees and costs of Pefitioners.

IT IS 8O0 ORDERED.

(510
Claytn L Yekiogyy |

Greenville County Probate Court

December ‘f , 2319

Greenville, South Carolina



STATE OF SOUTH CARQLINA IN THE PROBATE COURT
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE CASE NO, 2018E52302854
IN THE MATTER OF: : m
Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch
MY 13 70
Shauna M. Waddel!, individually and as PROOF OF DELIVERY gggﬁﬁﬂ Sy
Personal Representative of the Estate of PRO COURT
Florence Petrak Mensch and John R.
Mensch,
FILED
Petitioners, _

ve. MAY 13 2020

ENVILLE COU-
Sterling Raymond Mensch II1, individually, GR{EROBATE COUR -
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE g
IN THE MATTER QF: %
Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch )i
John R. Mensch and Shavna M. Waddell %

Individually and as Personal Representative )
Of the Estate of Florence Petrak Mensch aand)
John R. Mensch,

Petitioners,

-vs-

Tt S St S N N

Sterling Raymond Mensch, 11, Individually )
As Personal Representative of the Estate of )
Florence Petrak Mensch and in the former )
Capacity as Agent under a Power of

Attorney for Florence Petrak Mensch

Respondent.

Mt St St part’ S

IN THE PROBATE COURT
C.A. NO.: 2018-ES-23-02854
FILED

JUN 2.2.2000

GREENVILLE COUNTY
PROBATE COURT

RESPONDENT’S ANSWER TO
AMENDED PETITION

The Respondent, answering the First Amended Summons and Petition (“Pefition™) of the

Petitioners, would respectfully show unto the Court as follows:

FIRST DEFENSE
General Denial

1. - Eachallegation of the Petition not hereinafier admitted, modified or explained is

specifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof.

A§ TO PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND) GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

2. The allegations contained in paragraphs 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7,8,9, lﬂi' 11, 12, and 13 of the

Petition are admitted.

3. The allegations contained in paragraphs 14, 15, and 16 of the Petition are denied.



4, As to the allegations contained in paragraph 17, Respondent admits he has provided
previously-prepared accountings to Petitioners and is now preparing a more detailed accounting
for Petitioners’ review. The remaining allegations contained tn paragraph 17 are denied.

5. The allegations of paragraph 18 detait the procedural history of this case and therefore
require no response.

6. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 19, Respondent admits Respondent’s
attomey at the time brought a box of documents to the hearing which were Respondent’s records.
The remaining allegations contained in paragraph 19 are denied.

7. The allegations of paragraph 20, 21, and 22 detail the procedural history and contents of
an order in this case and therefore reqnire no response.

8. Respondent at this time is preparing an updated accounting for Petitioners. Respondent
denies the remaining allegations contained in paragraph 23.

9. Respondent has produced all documents in his possession. Respondent denies the
remaining allegations contained in paragraph 24.

10.  The allepations of paragraph 25, 26, 27, and 28 detail the procedural history and contents
of an order in this casc and therefore require no response.

11.  Respondent is without first-hand knowledge or information sufficicat t¢ form a belief as
to Petitioners’ allegations contained in paragraph 29 and therefore denies those allegations.

12.  The allegations of paragraph 30 and 31 are denied.

13.  Paragraph 32 is a Iegal conclusion and therefore no response is required. To the extent a
response is required, Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 32,

14, Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraphs 33, 34, 35, 36, and 37.



15,  Asto the allegations of paragraph 38, Respondent admits he Iisted Florence Petrak i
Mensch’s UBS Retirement account on the probate inventory with a value of $409,652.44. The
remaining allegations contained in paragraph 38 are denied. z
16.  Theallegations contained jn paragraph 39 are a legal conclusion and therefore no
response is required, Tao the extent a response is required, Respondent denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 39.
17.  The allegations contained in paragraph 40 and 41 are denied.
18.  The allegations contained in paragraph 42 are a legal conclusion and therefore no
response is required- To the extent a response is required, Respondent denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 42.
19.  The allegations contained in paragraph 43, 44, 45, and 46 are denied.
20.  The allegations contained in paragraph 47 are a legal conclusion and therefore no
response is required. To the extent a response is required, Respondent denies the allegations
contained In paragraph 47.
21.  Theallegations contained in paragraph 48 are denied,
AS TO'THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

{FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH §62-8-114
SOUTH CAROLINA POWER OF ATTORNEY ACT)

22.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into the defense by reference thereto.

23.  Eachallegation of the First Cause of Action not hereinafier admitted, maodified or explained
is specifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof.

24,  'The allegations contained in paragraph 49 do not require a response.



25.  The allegations in paragraph 50 are only admitted in that the Petitioners are Succéssars in
the interest to the decedent’s Estate as named beneficiaries in the decedert’s Will. Respandent
lacks sufficient information or knowledge with which 1o form a belief as to the remaining
allegations of paragraph 50 of the Petition and therefore denies same.

26.  The allegations of paragraph 51 are admitted,

27, As to the allegations contained in paragraph 52, Respondent admits that Petitioners
requested Respondent for an accounting of receipts, disbursements and transactions conducted on
Eehalf of the Principal, Florence Petrak Mensch, during his time serving as Agent under a Power
of Altorney. The remaining allegations contained in paragraph 52 are denied.

28. Asto the-aﬂegations of paragraph 53, the Respondent admits that be has not provided all
the information requested by the Petitioners and filly intends to provide a full and complete
accounting of the assets of the Estate. Respondent denies the remaining allegations contained in
paragraph 53.

29. The allegations contained in paragraph 54 are denied.

30, The allegations of paragraph 55 request relief from the court and therefore require no
response. To the extent a response is required, the allegations of paragraph 55 is denied.

31.  The allegations contained in paragraphs 56 and 57 are legal conclusions and therefore no
responses are required. To the extent responses are required, Respondent denies the allegations
contained in paragraphs 56 and 57.

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(ACCOUNTING)

32.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically

incorporated into this defense by reference thereto,



33.  PBach allegation of the Second Cause of Action not hereinafter admitted, modified or .
explained is spevifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof.
34.  The allegation of 58 requires no response. :
35, The altegations contained in paragraphs 59 and 60 are admitted.
36. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 61, Respondent has provided all
documentation in his possession. All remaining allegaticns contained in pamgraph 61 are denied.
37.  As lo the allegations centained in paragraph 62, Respondent admits Petitioners filed a
demand for non-probate property inventory with the Probate Court. Respondent demies the
remaining allegations contained in parageaph 62.
38.  The allegations contained in paragraph 63 are legal conclusions and therefore.no
responses are required. To the extent responses are required, Respondent denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 63.
AS TO THE THIRD CAUSE QF ACTION
{PETITION TO REVIEW AGENT'S CONDUCT UNDER POWER OF ATTORNEY

AND GRANT APPROPRIATE RELIEF PURSUANT TO § 62-8-116 AND § 62-8-117 OF
THE SOUTH CAROLINAPOWER OF ATTORNY ACT)

39.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.

40.  Each allegation of the Third Cause of Action not hereinafter admitted, modified or
explained is specifically denied and sirict proof demanded thereof.

41.  The allegations of 64 and 65 require no response.

42, The allegations contained in paragraphs 66, 67, 68, and 69 are denied.

43, The allegations of paragraph 70 request relief from the court and therefore require ne

resporise. To the extent a response is required, the allegations of paragraph 70 are denied.



AS TO THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
{BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY)

44.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.

45,  Each allegation of the Fourth Cause of Action not hereinafter admitted, modified or
explained is specifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof.

46,  The allegations of paragraph 71 require no tesponse.

47.  Theallegations contained in paragraph 72 are legal conclusions and therefore no
responses are required. To the extent responses are required, Respondent denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 72.

48,  'The allegations of paragraph 73 are denied.

49,  The allegations contained in paragraph 74 are legal conclusions and therefore no
responses are required. To the extent responses are required, Respondent denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 74.

50.  The allegations contained in paragraph 75 are denied.

51.  Theallegations contained in paragraph 76 are legal conclusions and therefore no
responses are required. To the extent responses are required, Respondent denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 76.

52.  The allegations contained in paragraphs 77 and 78 are admitted.

53.  As to the allegations of paragraph 79, Respondent has provided all documentation to
Petitioners in his possession. The remaining allegations contained in paragmph 79 are denied.

54.  The allegations of paragraphs 80, 81, and 82 are denied.

ENIRIALINT



55. The allegations contained in paragraphs 83, 84, and 85 are legal conclusions and =
therefore no responses are required. To the extent responses are required, Respondent dendes the
allegations contained in paragraphs 83, 84, and 85. z

AS TO THE FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(FRAUDULENT AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION AND CONCEALMENT

56.  All previous responses contamed in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated info this defense by reference thereto.

57.  Bach sallepation of the Fifth Cause of Action not hereinafter admitfed, modified or
explained is specifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof.

58.  The allegations of paragraph 86 require no response.

59.  The allegations of paragraph 87, 88, 89, 90, and 91 are denied.

60.  Asto the allegations of paragraph 92, Respondent admits he listed Florence Petrak
Mensch’s UBS Retirement account on the probate inventory with a value of $409,652.44. The
remaining allegations contained in paragraph 92 are denied.

61,  The allegations of paragraph 93 are denied,

62.  The allepations contained in paragraphs 94, 95, 96, 97, and 98 are legal conclusions and
therefore no responses are required. To the extent resporises are required, Respondent denies the
allegations contained in paragraphs 94, 95, 96, 97, and 93.

AS TO THE SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
CONVERSIO

63.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically

incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.
64.  Esach allegation of the Sixth Cause of Action not hereinafter admitted, modified or

explained is specifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof.



65.  The allegations of paragraph 99 requires no response. =
66. The a]legaticms_- contained in paragraphs 100, 101, 102, 103, and 104 are dented.

67,  The allegations contained in paragraphs 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, and 110 are legat :
conclusions and therefore no responses are required. To the extent responses are required,

Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraphs 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, and 110.

AS TO THE SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(NEGLIEGENCE)

68.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.

69.  Each allegation of the Seventh Cause of Action not hereinafter admitted, modified or
explained is specifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof.

70.  The allegation of paragraph 11 requires no response.

71.  The aliegations contained in paragraph 112 are legal conclusions and therefore no
response is required, To the extent a response is required, Respondent denjes the allegations
contained in paragraph 112,

72,  The allegations contained in paragraphs 113 and 114 are denied.

73.  The allegations eontained in paragraphs 115 and 116 are legal conclusions and therefore
no responses are required. To the extent responses are required, Respondent denies the
allegafions contained in paragraphs 115 and 116.

ASTO THE EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
{(MOTION FOR EVICTION/EJECTMENT}

74.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically

incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.



75.  Each allegation of the Eighth Cause of Action not hereinafter admitted, modified or
explained is specificaily denied and strict proof demanded thereof.

76.  The allegations of paragraph 117 requires 00 Tesponse.

77. The allegations of paragraph 118 detail the contents of an order of the court and
procedurai history of this case and therefore require no response,

78,  Theallegations contained in paragraphs 119 and 120 are legal conclusions and therefore
1o responses are required. To the exient responses are required, Respondent denies the
allegations contained in paragraphs 119 and 120.

AS TO THE NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(UNJUST ENRICHMENT/MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED)

75.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorparated into this defense by reference thereto.

80.  Each allegation of the Ninth Cause of Action not hereinafier admitted, modified or
explained is specifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof,

81.  Theallegations contained in paragraphs 122, 123, 124, and 125 are denied.

AS TO THE TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST)

82.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated info this defense by reference thereto.

83.  Each allegation of the Tenth Cause of Action not hereinafter admitted, modified or
explained is specifically denied and strict proof demanded thereof.

84.  That the allegations of paragraph 126 requires no response.



85, The allegations contained in paragraphs 127 and 128 are legal conclusions and therefore
no responses are required. To the exfent responses are required, Respondend denies the
allegations contained in paragraphs 127 and 128.

SECOND DEEFENSE
{Failure to State a Claim)

86.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto,

87.  Petitioners have failed to state facts in their Petition sufficient to constitute a cause of
action against Respondent.

FOR A THIRD DEFENSE
(Waiver)

88.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.
89.  Petitioners’ claims are barred by the equitable doctrine of waiver.

FOR A FOURTH DEFENSE
(Unclean Hands)

90.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.
91.  Petitioners’ claims are barred by the équitable doctrine of unclean hands.

FOR A FIFTH DEFENSE
(Laches}

92.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.

93.  Petitioners’ claims are barred by the equitable doctrine of laches.
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FOR A SIXTH DEFENSE
(Estoppel)

94, Al previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.
95.  Petitioners’ claims are barred by the equitable doctrine of estoppel.

FOR A SEVENTH DEFENSE
{Reliance)

96.  All previous responses cantained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.

97.  Any action taken by Respondent was done in reliance on the advice of a professional,

FOR AN EIGHTE DEFENSE
(Ratification)

08.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.
99,  TPetitioners’ claims are barred by the doctrine of matification.

FOR A NINTH DEFENSE
(Accord and Satisfaction)

100.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.
101, Pefitioners’ claims are barred by the applicable doctrine of accord and satisfaction.

FOR A TENTH DEFENSE
(Punitive Damages Barred)

102. Al previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically
incorporated into this defense by reference thereto.
103. Petitioners’ claim for punitive damages is barred because the conduct alleged in the Petition

is insufficient as a matter of law to support an award of punitive damages.

i1



FOR AN ELEVENTH DEFENSE
(Reservation of Right to Amend)

104.  All previous responses contained in this Answer not inconsistent herewith are specifically

incorporated into this defense by reference thereto,

105. Respondent may have other defenses against Petitioners and reserves his right to assert

such defenses in a timely fashion after the faets 1o assert such defenses become known to them

and to request amendments to these affirmative defenses to conform fto the evidence.
WHEREFORE, having fully answered the Petition, the Respondent pfays that the

allegations of the Petition which are denied be dismissed with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,
TR MASON, LLC

Rachael A. Hardifi

SC Bar No.: 101747
Kimberly T. Thomason

SC Bar No.: 79179

Truluck Thomason, LLC

3 Boyce Avenue
Greenville, SC 29601
Phone: {864) 331-1751

Fax: (864) 243-8115
kim@truluckthomason.com
rachael@truluckthomason.com

Attorneys for Respondent

Greenville, South Carelina
June 18, 2020
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